A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF ASTORIA RELATING TO FEES FOR SERVICES.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ASTORIA:

Section 1 <u>Authority for Fees</u>. The various departments of the City incur expenses in searching for and furnishing copies of records, reports and documents, and providing special services for private individuals and private concerns. The City Council deems it advisable, for the efficient conduct of the affairs of the various departments, that reasonable fees be charged for furnishing such records, reports, documents and services. A deposit may be requested in advance of providing the requested information.

Section 2. <u>Schedule of Fees</u>. The fee schedules for the various Departments of the City of Astoria are attached to this Resolution and identified as follows:

INDEX

<u>Schedule</u>	Department Page	S
A B C D	Building InspectionA1 – A City AdministrationB1 – I Community Development DepartmentC1 – Fire DepartmentD1	B2
E	Library E1	
F	Parks and Recreation Department	
	Aquatic Center Fees F1	
	Maritime Memorial Fees F2	
	Ocean View Cemetery Fees F3	
	 Recreation Division Rental Fees F4 	
	Astoria Column F5	
G	Police Department G1	
Н	Public Works/Engineering DepartmentH1 –	H2

Section 3. <u>Application of Fees</u>. The fees shall be charged whether the request for the service is made in person, by telephone or in writing.

Section 4. <u>Exceptions to the Payment</u>. No law enforcement agency, Civil Service Commission or department of the Armed Forces is required to pay the fees established in Section 1 of this resolution.

Section 5. <u>Fees Remitted to Finance Department</u>. Fees collected under the provisions of this resolution shall be remitted to the Finance Department. The Finance Director shall deposit the fees received in the appropriate established fund.

Section 6. <u>Repeal</u>. Resolution No. 23-20 adopted June 30, 2023 is repealed.

Section 7. Effective Date. The provisions of this resolution shall be effective July 1, 2024.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THIS 20th DAY OF MAY, 2024.

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS 20th DAY OF MAY, 2024.

MAYOR ATTEST: City Manage

ROLL CALL ON ADOPTION		YEA	NAY	ABSENT
Councilor	Davis	×		
	Brownson	×		
	Adams	¥		
	Hilton	×		
Mayor Fitzpatrick		X		

12